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Unieuro at a glance

Note: (1) Figure as at 28 February 2023. 

Unieuro is the Italian leader in the retail market of consumer 
electronics and household appliances

Our omnichannel approach integrates a widespread network of 
direct and affiliated stores with the digital platform www.unieuro.it 

€ 2.9B revenue in FY 2022/23 and ~5,700 employees1

Brand Mission: pursuing the consolidation and growth of its 
leadership position in the  market and in the minds of customers, 
creating value for all stakeholders Services

Other Products

Grey goods

Brown goods

White goods

5.2%

4.8%

47.6%

14.8%

27.6%

%  o f  F Y  2 0 2 2 / 2 3  r e v e n u e  
b y  p r o d u c t  c a t e g o r y

http://www.unieuro.it/
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P o S  b y  t y p e  a n d  a r e a5 3 3  P o i n t  o f  S a l e s  ( “ P o S ” )

Our network: the most extensive in the industry

Free Standing 

Retail Park

Shopping malls

Grocery

Travel 

34%

19%

42%

5%

2%

Indirect % Total %Direct %

33%

22%

45%

61%

25%

14%

47%

24%

29%

278 255 533

P o S  b y  f o r m a t

North

Centre

South and 
islands

TOTAL 
PoS

Note: Figures as at 28 February 2023. 

Direct Operating Stores

Affiliates
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R e t a i l

A unique omnichannel positioning

68% 8%20% 4%

• 278 direct points of sales

• Focus on malls and city centre 
locations with store size from 
~600 to 3,000 sqm

• Favourable lease terms with 
short notice break clause

• Digital platform: from website to 
mobile App 

•  “Click & Collect” driving traffic to 
stores: 484 pick up points, 90% of 
total stores

• 255 points of sales 

• Affiliated stores in smaller and 
more remote catchment areas

• Limited central costs, no capex 
and positive impact on 
profitability

• Unieuro brand / store format

• Exclusive supply

• Opportunistic business 

• Direct bulk supply to:
– Corporate customers 
– Electronics traders
– Foreign customers

O n l i n e  I n d i r e c t B 2 B

% of 2022/23  
consolidated 
sales
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One of the most recognised brands in Italy
and customer satisfaction above industry average

The "Unieuro" brand is among the strongest in the retail sector, particularly after the 
rebranding activities in 2014, also thanks to the unique motto «Batte, Forte, Sempre» 

99%
Total 

Brand Awareness 

46%
“Batte, Forte, Sempre" 

spontaneous recall 

FY19

43

FY20

46

FY21

46

FY22

49

FY23

52

Our customer satisfaction (Net Promoter Score) is above the industry average and 
growing year-on-year (+3.4pp or growth of 7% vs 2021/22) 

37% 
Retail 
Consumer 
Electronics 
industry 
average
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Winning, centralised and scalable business model

One, centralised HQ Centralised logistics HUB 
Located in Piacenza, one of the main 
Italian logistics hubs (140,000 sqm), 
serving all channels 

Supported by a secondary platform 
serving Sicily and Calabria only 

An additional hub expected in 2025 in 
Colleferro (Rome)

 All corporate functions centralised and 
managed by ~280 FTEs based in Forlì

 A lean organisational structure 
managing and coordinating ~4,440 
FTEs in the store network

Notes: Figures as at 28 February 2023; FTE represents full-time equivalent.

Forlì

Carini (Palermo)

Piacenza

Colleferro (Rome)

(“Click & 
Collect”)

Retail 
(DOS)

Online 
customersWholesale

B2B

Central HUB

(“Click & Collect”)
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Becoming the Italian leader
C o n s i s t e n t  m a r k e t  o u t p e r f o r m a n c e  a n d  c o n s o l i d a t i o n

CAGR 2016/17-2022/23:
+10% Unieuro vs. +2.7% Market 

Source: GFK for market data.

• c

U N I E U R O  R E V E N U E
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2016/17
(12%)

(88%)

~14€B

2019/20
(17%)

(83%)

~15€B

2020/21

(25%)

(75%)

~16€B

2021/22

(24%)

(76%)

~17€B

2022/23

(26%)

(74%)

~17€B
CAGR  

2017/20
YoY 

2020/21
YoY  

2021/22
YoY 

2022/23

Online

Offline

17€B consumer electronics market in 2022/23 

Source: GfK market figures February 2023, excluding Sport and Entertainment segments. 

Total +0.8% +8.2% +9.4% -3.5%

The market has demonstrated resilience despite the macroeconomic environment, recording values significantly above 
historical levels in 2022/23 as well (~14-15B€, stable since 2016/17)

C O N S U M E R  E L E C T R O N I C S  M A R K E T  E V O L U T I O N  B Y  C H A N N E L

Legend

> +10% +1% // +10% -1% // +1% -1% // -10% < -10%

a f t e r  p o s t i n g  r e c o r d  n u m b e r s
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The strategic pillars to keep winning

PROCESS 
OPTIMISATION

OMNICHANNEL TRADE
Delivering the best business offering, optimized based on data, 
and making it seamlessly accessible at an omnichannel level 

BEYOND TRADE
Focusing on the customer by building an ecosystem of 
solutions around them, beyond the pure sale of products

TECHNOLOGY

Investing in technological 
transformation to ensure the best 
level of service at all phases of the 

journey

TEAM

Attracting new talents and 
strengthening/enhancing existing 

ones, also through a new 
leadership model 

Making business processes more 
efficient by focusing on higher 

value-added activities with 
expected cost benefits

TEAM PROCESS 
OPTIMIZATIONTECHNOLOGY

RESPONSIBLE INNOVATION

GROW 
BEYOND
TRADE

STRENGTHEN 
THE 

OMNICHANNEL 
TRADE

C U S T O M E R  D R I V E N  
C A T E G O R Y  &  P R O M O  
O P T I M I S A T I O N

O M N I C H A N N E L  
S T O R E  ( R ) E V O L U T I O N

M A R K E T I N G  
E F F E C T I V E N E S S

S E R V I C E  M O D E L  
O P T I M I S A T I O N

P R I V A T E  L A B E L  &  E X C L U S I V E  
P R O D U C T S

L O Y A L T Y

T R A D E  I N  &  S E C O N D  L I F E

S E R V I C E S

D A T A  M O N E T I Z A T I O N  
&  R E T A I L  M E D I A

S O L U T I O N S  I N  
A D J A C E N T  C A T E G O R I E S

B 2 B  T R A D E
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B2C B2B

Legend

FINANCIAL 
SERVICES & 
EXTENDED 

WARRANTIES

TRADE IN & 
SECOND LIFE

REPAIR 
SERVICES

PRIVATE LABEL 
& EXCLUSIVE 
PRODUCTS 

TECHNOLOGY 
ADVICE & SUPPORT 

SOLUTIONS 
IN ADJACENT CATEGORIES

DELIVERY & 
INSTALLATION 

SERVICES

LOYALTY

UNIEURO 
CUSTOMER

B2B 
TRADE

DATA 
MONETIZATION 
& RETAIL MEDIA 

Grow Beyond Trade
O u r  c u s t o m e r - c e n t r i c  e c o s y s t e m



12 Notes: (1)  In December 2023 (2) 2022 data; (3) Data of Covercare Group reclassified pro forma during the due diligence phase, in accordance with IAS/IFRS international accounting standards.

Revenue Breakdown 
by Business Line2

34%

23%
5%

3%

30%

5%

Extention garantees
Installation services
Home services
Other services
Trade
Intercompany

Key Financials3

Revenues € 58.7 million 

EBITDA € 10.8 million 
EBITDA margin 18.4%

Net profit € 6.0 million

Positive net financial 
position

EV/Adj 2022 EBITDA 
multiple 5.6x 

(6.4x including earn-out),  
excluding potential 

synergies

Unieuro extends its control over the market segments of the value chain which present 
higher profitability, growth and strong synergies with its core business,  broadening the 
scope of services offered to end-consumers

 Established in 2011

 Reaching leading 
position in Italy in the 
repair and multi-home 
services

 Serving primary 
customers in different 
sectors

Covercare acquisition1 at the core of “Beyond Trade” strategy

Sustainability

Installation services for 
energy efficiencies 

applications

Extension of useful life of 
technological devices

Key Assets

Comprehensive CAT affiliated 
network throughout the 

country 

Internal laboratory with 
operational best practices

High consumer satisfaction in 
terms of service quality
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1.00 1.00 1.07
1.60

1.35

0.49

1.00

Strongly focused on Shareholders’ remuneration

2017
(FY 2016/17)

2019
(FY 2018/19)

2018
(FY 2017/18)

2020
(FY 2019/20)

2021
(FY 2020/21)

55.1%

Dividend history

% Payout on Adj. Net Income

50.8% 50.1%

49.5%

2022
(FY 2021/22)

49.2%

50.3%
 € 7.51 per share paid out to Shareholders since

the IPO

 68.3% of the IPO price (€ 11.00) returned in only  
six years

51.0%

2023
(FY 2022/23)

Dividend policy
Our dividend policy provides for the annual payout 
of dividends in an amount not less than 50% of 
Adjusted Net Income

Notes: Figures in euro, unless otherwise stated.
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12.2%

8.3%

6.2%

71.5%

1.8%

Iliad SA

Amundi Asset Management

Giuseppe Silvestrini

Other institutional and retail investors

Treasury shares

Among the few Italian public companies 

Sources: CONSOB and information available to the Company. Note: 2023 data.

Shareholding Structure

Free float equal to ~80% after the 
exit of Dixons Carphone in January 
2020 and the entrance of Iliad in 
the share capital in 2021

 Great liquidity on the stock for the benefit of 
Shareholders

 Independent Governance: Board of Directors 
appointed in June 2022, made of 11 members 
(6 men, 5 women), out of which 6 are 
independent
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Concluding remarks

Our SOLID CASH POSITION 

and expected operating flows 

will allow us to sustain our investment 

plan and further M&A

We will profitably grow 

by strengthening the “BEYOND 

TRADE”, leveraging on COVERCARE 

integration 

Despite the challenging 

environment, we are 

confident about our future

as we believe we are the 

ONLY PLAYER in the industry with 

THE RIGHT ASSETS TO WIN
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Q3 2023/24 Financial Highlights

REVENUES

ADJ. EBIT BRIDGE

ADJ. EBIT 

 Revenues decrease following the negative market trend, particularly in Brown and Grey segments after the significant growth over the 
preceding years

 Adj. EBIT increase thanks to cost reduction initiatives, which more than offset volume shortfall (GP margin +98bps)

788.5

727.0

Q3
2022/23

Q3
2023/24

(7.8%)

8.3

10.9

Q3
2022/23

Q3
2023/24

+31.5%

(5.0)

(1.1)

0.3 0.0 1.9
6.6

8.3 10.9

EBIT Adj.
9M FY23

GROSS
PROFIT PERSONNEL MARKETING LOGISTICS OTHER D&A

EBIT Adj.
9M FY24

ADJ. EBIT 
Q3

2022/23

ADJ. EBIT 
Q3

2023/24

Note: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.
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9M 2023/24 Profit & Loss

Note: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.

Adjusted % Adjusted %

Sales 1,926.5 100.0% 2,048.6 100.0%

Purchase of goods -  Change in Inventory (1,516.9) (78.7%) (1,606.7) (78.4%)

Gross profit 409.6 21.3% 442.0 21.6%

Personnel costs (149.7) (7.8%) (150.8) (7.4%)

Logistic costs (60.1) (3.1%) (62.8) (3.1%)

Marketing costs (28.8) (1.5%) (34.0) (1.7%)

Other costs (71.8) (3.7%) (90.1) (4.4%)

Other operating costs and income (3.8) (0.2%) (4.9) (0.2%)

EBITDA 95.5 5.0% 99.4 4.9%

D&A (80.0) (4.2%) (78.1) (3.8%)

EBIT 15.5 0.8% 21.2 1.0%

Financial Income - Expenses (8.0) (0.4%) (9.6) (0.5%)

Result before tax from continuing operations 7.5 0.4% 11.6 0.6%

Result before tax from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0%

RESULT BEFORE TAX 7.5 0.4% 11.6 0.6%

9M FY24 9M FY23

Adj. Ebit benefited from Q2/Q3 improvement, 
which partially offsets Q1 result

Sales decrease within a market impacted by the 
challenging economic environment and the 

reduction of some product categories following 
years of record growth
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Revenues and Adj. EBIT Quarterly Trend

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

Q1 Q2 Q3

FY 2022/23

FY 2023/24

ADJ. EBIT

Since Q2 2023/24 
remarkable Adj. EBIT 

quarterly improvement 
year over year thanks to 

an incisive margin 
management policy and 

a tight cost 
management, despite 

revenue decrease

Note: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.

Revenues 
change (3.5%) (6.0%) (7.8%)

+31.5%
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9M 2023/24 Financial Overview

Note: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.

NFP        
30 Nov. 

2023

(3.6) 9.8
4.5

6.1 3.6

(124.4)

(104.0)

ADJ. FCF DIVIDENDS M&A
NON

RECURRING
IFRS 5

RESTATEMENT

REP. EBITDA NET 
OF LEASE 

REPAYMENTS

 Net cash of €104M after the payment of dividends for €9.8M, 
and with a €4.5M outlay for the contract to acquire Covercare 

 Adj Free Cash Flow was mostly determined by the cash 
absorption of operating activities and the investments carried 
out in the current FY

NET FINANCIAL DEBT / (CASH) – Excl. IFRS16ADJ. FREE CASH FLOW

ADJ. FCF NFP      
28 Feb. 

2023
(2.7)

(29.3)

(1.2)

36.8

3.6

CHANGE IN NWC CAPEX OTHER
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FY 2023/24 outlook

 FY expectations

 Revenues within a range of €2.65-2.70B

 Adjusted EBIT at approximately €35M thanks to the initiatives to protect the Group margin

 Net cash1 in a range of €20-40M at FY-end

 Unieuro remains fully focused on the execution of the "Beyond Omni-Journey" Strategic Plan 
to consolidate its leadership through the strengthening of its omnichannel positioning and the 
development of "Beyond Trade", in particular in the integration of Covercare

Note: (1) Excl. IFRS16. The guidance includes the newly-acquired Covercare, consolidated from December 2023.
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ANNEX



23

 Opening of a store 
in Brisighella 
(Ravenna), by 
Vittorio Silvestrini

 Retail sales of gas 
ovens, wood-fired 
stoves, radios and 
sewing machines

 In 1958 first retail 
and wholesale 
point of sale

Our History
From Brisighella to a Public Company leading the Italian CE sector

Late ‘30s

The foundation
Late ‘70s

The second 
generation

 Generational 
change and launch 
of the path of 
growth

 Establishment of 
C.I.D.E.L. s.n.c. di 
Silvestrini Maria 
Grazia & C. which, 
in 1980, became 
S.G.M. 
Distribuzione S.r.l. 
(the current 
Unieuro S.p.A.)

2000-01

Marco 
Polo/Expert

 Entrance into 
buying group 
Expert Italy S.p.A. 
Consortile

 Adoption of Marco 
Polo-Expert banner

 Launch of 
marcopoloshop.it 
platform

2005

The entry of 
private equity

 Acquisition of 
S.G.M. 
Distribuzione S.r.l. 
by investment 
fund Rhône 
Capital II L.P.

 Control later 
going to Venice 
Holdings S.r.l., 
controlled by 
Rhône and 
invested in by the 
Silvestrini family 
and management 
through a 
minority 
shareholding

 Acquisition from 
Dixons of former 
UniEuro, a chain of 
94 points of sale

 Integration of 
S.G.M. 
Distribuzione and 
UniEuro, leading to 
the new Unieuro

 Unification of the 
HQ in Forlì and of 
the centralised 
logistics centre in 
Piacenza

 Focus on Unieuro 
brand and launch 
of a huge 
rebranding 
campaign

2013-14

The new Unieuro

2017

The IPO

 Listing of Unieuro 
shares on the STAR 
segment of Italian 
Stock Exchange

 Strong acceleration 
of the expansion 
strategy

2019-20

The market 
leadership 

 Achievement of 
market leadership 
in terms of sale

 Completion of 
Rhône exit from 
Unieuro’s capital 
and evolution into 
a public company

2023-24

Strategic Plan

 Approval of the 
“Beyond Omni-
Journey” Strategic 
Plan and Covercare 
acquisition
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% change
Adjusted % Reported % Adjusted % Reported % (Adjusted)

Sales 2,884.3 100.0% 2,884.3 100.0% 2,949.7 100.0% 2,949.7 100.0% (2.2%)
Purchase of goods -  Change in Inventory (2,272.0) (78.8%) (2,277.4) (79.0%) (2,324.3) (78.8%) (2,330.4) (79.0%) (2.2%)
Gross profit 612.3 21.2% 606.9 21.0% 625.4 21.2% 619.3 21.0% (2.1%)
Personnel costs (207.0) (7.2%) (207.6) (7.2%) (206.3) (7.0%) (207.2) (7.0%) 0.3%
Logistic costs (89.4) (3.1%) (89.6) (3.1%) (83.9) (2.8%) (84.2) (2.9%) 6.6%
Marketing costs (48.0) (1.7%) (48.2) (1.7%) (54.1) (1.8%) (55.1) (1.9%) (11.2%)
Other costs (121.1) (4.2%) (124.7) (4.3%) (107.3) (3.6%) (113.6) (3.8%) 12.9%
Other operating costs and income (5.8) (0.2%) (6.3) (0.2%) (4.6) (0.2%) (4.2) (0.1%) 25.6%
EBITDA 141.0 4.9% 130.5 4.5% 169.4 5.7% 155.1 5.3% (16.7%)
D&A (106.2) (3.7%) (106.4) (3.7%) (97.3) (3.3%) (97.5) (3.3%) 9.1%
EBIT 34.8 1.2% 24.0 0.8% 72.1 2.4% 57.5 2.0% (51.6%)
Financial Income - Expenses (12.9) (0.4%) (13.0) (0.5%) (12.8) (0.4%) (12.8) (0.4%) 1.3%
Adjusted Profit before Tax 21.9 0.8% 11.0 0.4% 59.3 2.0% 44.7 1.5% (63.0%)
Taxes (2.6) (0.1%) (0.9) (0.0%) (5.4) (0.2%) (0.1) (0.0%) (52.1%)
Net Income 19.3 0.7% 10.2 0.4% 53.9 1.8% 44.6 1.5% (64.1%)

FY 23 FY 22

FY 2022/23 Profit & Loss

Notes: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.
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9M 2023/24 Balance Sheet

30 Nov 2023 28 Feb 2023

Trade Receivables 76.2 66.1

Inventory 503.5 446.0

Trade Payables (636.9) (597.3)

Trade Working Capital (57.3) (85.2)

Current Tax Assets 4.7 4.2

Current Assets 18.8 22.5

Current Liabilities (306.3) (280.3)

Short Term Provisions (2.0) (1.1)

Net Working Capital (342.0) (339.9)

Tangible and Intangible Assets 129.0 126.3

Right of Use 393.7 422.7

Net Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities 41.2 41.2

Goodwill 188.9 196.1

Other Long Term Assets and Liabilities 6.3 1.3

Total invested capital - Discontinued operation (6.3) 0.0

TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAL 410.8 447.6

Net Financial Position 104.0 124.4

Lease liabilities (419.4) (447.5)

Net Financial Position (IFRS 16) (315.4) (323.1)

Net Financial Position (IFRS 16) - Discontinued operation 0.3 0.0

Equity (95.7) (124.5)

TOTAL SOURCES (410.8) (447.6)

30 Nov 2023 28 Feb 2023

Accrued expenses (mainly Extended Warranties) (206.2) (204.1)

Personnel debt (45.9) (42.3)

VAT debt (30.4) (10.9)

Other (23.9) (22.9)

LTIP Personnel debt 0.0 (0.2)

Current Liabilities (306.3) (280.3)

30 Nov 2023 28 Feb 2023

Lease assets 11.0 13.6

Other non current assets 16.8 11.3

Deferred Benefit Obligation (TFR) (10.5) (11.3)

Long Term Provision for Risks (7.7) (8.5)

Other Provisions (2.8) (2.8)

LTIP Personnel debt (0.6) (1.0)

Other Long Term Assets and Liabilities 6.3 1.3

Notes: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.
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9M 2023/24 Net Financial Position

9M FY24 FY23

Short-Term Bank Debt 0.0 0.0

Long-Term Bank Debt 0.0 0.0

Bank Debt 0.0 0.0

Debt to Other Lenders (0.8) (2.6)

Acquisition Debt 0.0 0.0

Other Financial Debt (0.8) (2.6)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 104.8 66.7

Attività Finanziarie Fair Value to OCI 0.0 60.3

Net Financial Position 104.0 124.4

Net Financial Position - Discontinued operation 0.3 0.0

Lease liabilities (419.4) (447.5)

Net Financial Position (IFRS 16) (315.4) (323.1)

Notes: consolidated results in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated.
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